### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1977** 

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 565

(By Mr. Sumar E/h. M- Graw)

ためのでん

し
の
つ

#### ENROLLED

#### Senate Bill No. 565

(By Mr. Susman and Mr. McGraw)

[Passed April 8, 1977; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seven, article four, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to annual report of auditor; contents thereof.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seven, article four, chapter twelve of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 4. ACCOUNTS, REPORTS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS. §12-4-7. Annual report of auditor.

- 1 The annual report of the auditor shall be furnished to
- 2 the governor within one week after the end of the fiscal
- 3 year. It shall contain a statement of the receipts and
- 4 disbursements, under the proper general heads, during
- 5 the preceding fiscal year, and show the balance in the
- 3 treasury at the beginning and end of that year. It shall
- o vicabary at the beginning and that of that year. It bhair
- 7 also contain an estimate of the revenue and expenditures
- 8 for the current year, with similar statements and estimates
- 9 respecting the school fund. It shall show the indebtedness 10 of the state and the balances standing at the end of the
- of the state and the balances standing at the end of the year to the credit of the several unexpired appropriations,
- 12 specifying in each case the date when the appropriation
- 13 was made. The report shall be accompanied with such
- 14 remarks as may serve to explain the amounts of receipts
- 15 and disbursements and the balances and estimates re-
- 16 ported. In it the auditor shall point out any defects which
- 17 may occur to him in the revenue laws and suggest the
- 18 proper remedies, and if, in his opinion, the future revenue

- 19 be likely to prove insufficient, he shall recommend plans
- 20 for increasing the revenue and suggest such new subjects
- 21 of taxation, or such additional taxes on the old, as he may
- 22 deem proper.
- 23 The annual report shall contain an alphabetical listing
- 24 of all regular state employees and all part-time, casual or
- 25 per diem state workers, as the case may be, with a state-
- 26 ment of the account or accounts from which such person
- 27 is paid, the amount paid from the designated and num-
- 28 bered account and the total amount paid to such indi-
- 29 vidual from all accounts.
- 30 The annual report shall also contain an alphabetical
- 31 listing of all vendors from whom the state has made
- 32 purchases during the period reported, the designated and
- 33 numbered account or accounts, as the case may be, and the
- 34 total amount paid by the state to such vendor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect ninety days from passage. President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 1977.

RECEIVED

APR 12 2 10 PM '77

OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

77 APR 27 P 6: 28

RECEIVED